



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 822/2024**

MR HARPREET SINGH MAANN & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Daman Yadav, Mr.
S.P Mehta and Mr. Akshit
Aggarwal, Advocates.

versus

MS BEENU MAANN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhay Sahai,
Advocate
Ms. Gulnar Arora, Proxy
Counsel for Mr. Akhil
Sachar, Advocate for D-
2(a), D-2(b) & D-2(c)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
27.08.2025

%

I.A.No.18799/2025 (under Order VII Rule 14 r/w
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff)

1. Perusal of record shows that in the order dated 04.08.2025, IA number was wrongly mentioned as IA No.18608/2025 instead of IA No.18799/2025. Accordingly, the order dated 04.08.2025 is modified and the application be read as IA No.18799/2025 instead of IA No.18608/2025.
2. As per office note, notice could not be issued as PF not filed by plaintiff no.1.



I.A.No.13388/2025 (under Order XII Rule 6 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiffs seeking preliminary decree)

3. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.
4. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.

CS(OS) 822/2024

5. Perusal of record shows that delay in filing written statement of defendant nos.2 (a) & 2 (b) was condoned vide order dated 24.07.2025, however, written statement of the aforesaid defendants are not on record till date. Let appropriate steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
6. Learned counsel for the plaintiff had already submitted that he does not wish to file replication to the written statement of defendant no.2 (a), (b) & (c).
7. Joint Document Schedule has not been filed.
8. Learned counsels for the parties submit that an application bearing IA No.13388/2025 filed on behalf of the plaintiffs is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 29.08.2025 for consideration and in view of the same, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
9. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **29th August, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 27, 2025/hd