



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 822/2024**

MR HARPREET SINGH MAANN & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. S.P. Mehta, Adv. (Mobile
No. 9811103675)

versus

MS BEENU MAANN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhay Sahai & Ms. Aishy
Dey, Advs. for D-1A & D1B
(Mobile No.8583837465)
Mr. AKhil Sachar, Mr. Sunil
Chaudhary, Ms. Sunanda
Tulyan, Ms. Babita Rawat &
Ms. Kashish Maheshwari, Advs.
for D-2 (a), (b) & (c) [Mobile
7011336514]
Mr. Mohit K. Mudgal & Ms.
Harshita Verma, Adv. for D-3A
(Mobile No.98188859995)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

ORDER
27.04.2026

%

I.A.No.3374/2025

1. The captioned IA has already been disposed of vide order dated vide order 24.04.2025. Registry is directed to take note of the same and not to list the captioned IA in the cause list in future.

I.A.No.13388/2025 (under Order XII Rule 6 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiffs seeking preliminary decree)

2. Reply has been filed on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1A



and 1B.

3. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 3 submits that reply has also been filed recently; however, the same is neither reflected in the record nor in the office note.
4. Accordingly, Defendant No. 3 is directed to coordinate with the Registry and have the reply placed on record.
5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that a copy of the said reply has not been received. Let the same be supplied today itself.
6. Rejoinder to the replies filed on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1A and 1B as well as Defendant No. 3, if any, be filed within two weeks from today.

I.A.No.18799/2025 (under Order VII Rule 14 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff)

7. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1A and 1B submits that copies of the documents sought to be placed on record through the captioned IA have not been supplied.
8. Learned counsel for the plaintiff undertakes to supply the same within one week from today. Let the same be supplied accordingly.
9. Thereafter, reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
10. List for completion of pleadings in IA No. 13388/2025 and IA No. 18799/2025 on **11.08.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 27, 2026/nk